
MBC Specialty, June 19, 2021, held at Grayslake Illinois 
 
 

Regular classes, judge Cindi Gredys,   39 entered with 7 absent, 11 class males, 10 class females,  6 
males champions and 5 female champions shown.   Sweeps judge Kay Cassella - results last page. 
 
Best of Breed GCHG Soyara's Devilish Delilah 
Best Opposite Sex GCHG Mielikki Hinote Secret Agent Man RN TKN GRC  
Select Dog GCH ESTET CLASSIC TIMOFEI 
Select Bitch CH COBURN'S SPEED OF LIGHT 
Award of Merit GCH KINOBI ANGELS OF FENWAY AT BELVENTO 
Award of Merit GCHB KYROV'S SCOTTISH LILT AT HORSE AND HOUND 
Award of Merit CH PARADISE SPIRIT CHARIOTS OF FIRE BCAT 
Award of Merit BELVENTO SUNRISE 
 
Winners Dog/Best of Winners (5 points, from open) DION'S ZODIAC 
Winners Bitch  (4 points, from 6-9 month) BELVENTO SUNRISE 
Reserve Winners Dog (from Bred By) CHRYSALIS THIEF OF HEARTS 
Reserve Winners Bitch (from open)  RUNTUFF RIVERRUN MANIC PIXIE DREAM SC 
 
6 – 9 Month Dog 
1.  BELVENTO SUNSET. HP614030/02. 12/11/2020. Br: Victoria A. Cassano. By CH Avalon Ekarma Howff Carbonel & 
GCHS DC C'Lestial All That Glitters MC CGC. Ow: Victoria A Cassano. 
 
9 - 12 month Dogs.   
1.  ENVIOUS AS WE FALL. HP603252/02. 07/09/2020. Br: Rebecca Heighton-Drollinger and Phillip Drollinger. By GCH 
Estet Classic Timofei & CH KatZ Orb of Deception. Ow: Rebecca Drollinger. 
2.  KYROV-RIKOV'S WRITTEN IN THE STARS AT LEGENDS. HP612181/01. 08/27/2020. Br: Amy Sorbie & Richard 
Fundom. By GCH Kyrov's Sword Dance & CH Valkyrie's Sochi. Ow: Kristine N. Seymour. Agent: Holley Eldred. 
 
12 - 18 month Dogs 
1  BERKSHYR YOU'RE MY INSPIRATION CGC. HP598086/03. 04/23/2020. BR: Mike & Diane Bilak. By Ch Estet 
Classic Luchezar-Gch Ch Estet Classic Prichuda At Berkshyr. OW: Mike & Diane Bilak. 
2.  IVANHOE THAT RINGS A BELL. HP594738/06. 01/29/2020. BR: Bonnie V Chandler. By Fartoviy Okhotnik-Ivanhoe I 
Wish You Knew. OW: Mia Gabrielle Paletta. 
 
Bred By Exhibitor Dogs 
1  CHRYSALIS THIEF OF HEARTS. HP578590/02. 04/13/2019. Br: Pamela Leichtnam. By GCH Estet Classic Yarolik At 
Chrysalis & GCH Chrysalis The Call Of Wings RN. Ow: Pamela Leichtnam. 
2  HIGHGARDEN UTHYR PENDRAGON SC. HP549901/05. 02/03/2018. Br: Amy H Sikula. By CH Highgarden Teine 
Simply Faberge JC & CH KatZ Kamikaze. Ow: Amy H Sikula & Charles J Sikula Jr. 
 
Open Dogs 
1  DION'S ZODIAC. HP575304/01. 08/18/2018. Br: Elo Rahamagi. By Cavallierik Disco Inferno At Estet Classic & Dion's 
Vjuga. Ow: Barbara Tyler Lord 
2  KATUSHKA MEYTA AFTERNOON DELIGHT. HP512135/02. 04/18/2016. Br: Joyce Law. By Ch Katushka's Gauguin & 
Ch Katushka's Million Dollar Baby. Ow: Laura Hyatt. 
3  LAUREATE NORTHERN LIGHTS. HP578305/02. 05/15/2019. Br: Monica E Barry. By Ch Laureate Zooropa Adrienne 
Tango In The Night & Ch Laureate Hutton Unconformity. Ow: Patricia & David Sullivan. 
4  MAJENKIR WHEN YOU WISH UPON A STAR. HP559194/04. 05/11/2018. Br: Karen Staudt-Cartabona. By GCHG 
MajenKir Bookstar Spellbinder & Majenkir Mericlone. Ow: Robin Clancy & Jerry Clancy. 
 
6 - 9 Month Bitch 
1.  BELVENTO SUNRISE. HP614030/01. 12/11/2020. Br: Victoria A. Cassano. By CH Avalon Ekarma Howff Carbonel & 
GCHS DC C'Lestial All That Glitters MC CGC. Ow: Victoria A Cassano.  
2  DANA DAN CHANEL. HP618065/01. 10/05/2020. Br: Dana Thompson & Ardietta Thompson. By Dion's Zodiac & CH 
Dana Dan Guinevere V Twin Elms. Ow: Dana Thompson. 
 



12 -18 month Bitch 
1 MIELIKKI ROGUE NATION. HP596336/04. 02/24/2019. BR: Renee McCartin. By GCHG Mielikki Hinote Secret Agent 
Man RN TKN SGRC & CH Runtuff Teine New York's In Love GRC,-. Ow: Maria Sabella. 
2  BERKSHYR MAKE ME SMILE CGC. HP598086/02. 04/23/2020. Br: Mike & Diane Bilak. By Ch Estet Classic Luchezar 
& GCH Estet Classic Prichuda At Berkshyr. Ow: Mike & Diane Bilak. 
 
Bred By Bitch 
1  FC TEINE RUBY STILETTOS SC. HP562554/02. 07/17/2018. Br: Anne Midgarden DVM. By CH Borzowski's Magical 
Mirage JC- & FC Teine Zharkov Kismet SC. Ow: Anne Midgarden 
2  CHRYSALIS BE STILL MY HEART. HP578590/03. 04/13/2019. Br: Pamela Leichtman. By GCH Estet Classic Yarolik 
At Chrysalis & GCH Chrysalis The Call Of Wings BN. Ow: Colin Kennedy & Pamela Leichtnam. 
 
American Bred Bitch 
1  WINDRIFT YOU ONLY LIVE ONCE. HP583821/08. 08/30/2019. Br: Jon Reimer & Nancy Reimer. By GCH Windrift All 
In The Game JC & GCH Kirov Windrift Twilight Glow JC. Ow: Delores Swan & Nancy Reimer. Agent: Kimberly S Halcom 
 
Open Bitch 
1  RUNTUFF RIVERRUN MANIC PIXIE DREAM SC. HP550119/04. 12/21/2017. Br: Kristen Suhrenbrock & Tina Wismer 

& Tim Williams. By DC Teine Zharkov Lucky Number SC & DC Riverrun Oxota Fire in the Glen Avalon RN JC MC CGC 
FCH SGRC. Ow: Tina Wismer & Tim Williams & Karla Smith 
2  PARADISE SPIRIT SURPRISE PACKAGE TT BCAT. HP533078/11. 03/25/2017. Br: Susan M Motisi & Kristi J Arnquist 
DVM. By GCHG Konza-Plum Creek Buzatti At Elance ROMX-C & Ch Konstantim's Summer Rain. Ow: Lily Butcher & 
Susan Motisi & Kristi Arnquist. 
3  C’LESTIAL ADVENTURE XPRESS. HP590534. 12/11/2019. Br: Liz Green. By C’Lestial Kaleidescope & C’lestial Night 
Sky. Ow: Alexandria Patterson 
 
Specials 
GCH KINOBI ANGELS OF FENWAY AT BELVENTO. HP578911/07. 06/09/2019. Bitch. Br: Rebecca Peters Campbell By 
Kyrov Horse And Hound Heed Your Heart Kinobi & Kinobi Sneak Preview. Ow: Victoria Cassano. Agent: Rhanda Glenn 
 
Ch COBURN'S SPEED OF LIGHT. HP538866/08. 07/04/2017. Bitch. Br: Patricia Shaw. By GCHG Konza-Plum Creek 
Bugatti at Elance ROMX-C & DC WindNSatin Dragons Maiden SC FCH. Ow: Erica Wolf. 
 
GCH WINDRIFT SOMETHING TO TALK ABOUT. HP539071/10. 07/17/2017. Dog. Br: Jonathan Reimer & Nancy 
Reimer. By GCH Windrift Wild Accusations JC & GCH Windrift Incantation. Ow: Delores Swan. Agent: Kimberly S Halcom 
 
GCHG MIELIKKI HINOTE SECRET AGENT MAN RN TKN GRC. HP448274/01. 10/05/2012. Dog. Br: Renee McCartin & 
Margaret Strother. By Avalon time's Dark Traveler JC & Mielikki Windhaven Whispered Secret. Ow: Renee McCartin & 
Janice Tyler & Kari McCloskey. 
 
Ch FRECKASHPENG RAISA RN BN CD. HP546886/01. 07/29/2017. Bitch. Br: Paul Allard & Steve Pedro. By Secret 
Garden King & CH Mayvale's Regal Sensation. Ow: Robin Clancy & Jerry Clancy 
 
GCHG SOYARA'S DEVILISH DELILAH. HP500990/06. 09/23/2015. Bitch. Br: Prudence and Gregory Hlatky. By Ch 
Soyara's Smoke and Mirrors & GCh Soyara's Carmen Fantasy ROM-C. Ow: Prudence & Gregory Hlatky. 
 
Ch LYTHE KONZA DANCES WITH WOLVES. HP549602/08. 01/14/2018. Dog. Br: Kay Cassella and Melanie Richards. 
By GCHG Konza-Plum Creek Bugatti at Elance ROMX-C & GCh Lythe Norwegian Wood. Ow: Melanie B Richards. 
 
Ch TEINE JULS MARDI GRAS MUSICIAN JC. HP490158/03. 02/17/2015. Dog. Br: Anne Midgarden and Julia Hislop. By 
Technetium’s “The Asgard” Heimdall O’Ryhka JC & Sterling Persephone’s Quest. Ow: Francis Zajac. 
 
GCHB KYROV'S SCOTTISH LILT AT HORSE AND HOUND. HP529595/04. 12/01/2016. Bitch. Br: Amy Sorbie and 
Brenna Sorbie. By GCHG Konza Plum Creek Bugatti At Elance ROMX-C & Kyrov's Somewhere In Time. Ow: Pamela 
Buffington and Kristine Seymour. Agent: Holley Eldred. 
 
GCH PARADISE SPIRIT CHARIOTS OF FIRE BCAT. HP533078/09. 03/25/2017. Dog. Br: Susan M Motisi & Kristi 
Arnquist DVM. By GCHG Ch Konza-Plum Creek Bugatti At Elance ROMX-C & Ch Konstantin's Summer Rain. Ow: Kristi 
Arnquist DVM & Susan M Motisi 
 
GCHB ESTET CLASSIC TIMOFEI. HP529942/03. 10/17/2016. Dog. Br: Olga Gorbatsjova & Natalie Kasemets. By 
Donskoi Vigow & Estet Classic Monisto. Ow: Jeffrey Winton & James Modica & Olga Gorbatsjov 



 

Puppy Sweepstakes judge Kay Cassella.  5 males and 4 bitches shown 
Best in Puppy Sweepstakes - Kyrov-Rikov’s Written In The Stars At Legends 
Best Opposite Sex in Sweepstakes -  Belvento Sunrise  
 
 6 - 9 month Dog 
1.  BELVENTO SUNSET. HP614030/02. 12/11/2020. Br: Victoria A. Cassano. By CH Avalon Ekarma Howff Carbonel-
GCHS DC C'Lestial All That Glitters MC CGC. Ow: Victoria A Cassano. 
 
9 - 12 month Dogs.   
1.  KYROV-RIKOV'S WRITTEN IN THE STARS AT LEGENDS. HP612181/01. 08/27/2020. BR: Amy Sorbie & Richard 
Fundom. By GCH Kyrov's Sword Dance-CH Valkyrie's Sochi. OW: Kristine N. Seymour. AGENT: Holley Eldred. 
2.  ENVIOUS AS WE FALL. HP603252/02. 07/09/2020. BR: Rebecca Heighton-Drollinger and Phillip Drollinger. By GCH 
Estet Classic Timofei-CH KatZ Orb of Deception. OW: Rebecca Drollinger. 
 
12 - 15 month Dog 
1  BERKSHYR YOU'RE MY INSPIRATION. HP598086/03. 04/23/2020. BR: Mike & Diane Bilak. By Ch Estet Classic 
Luchezar-Gch Ch Estet Classic Prichuda At Berkshyr. OW: Mike & Diane Bilak. 
 
15 - 18 month Dog 
1.  IVANHOE THAT RINGS A BELL. HP594738/06. 01/29/2020. BR: Bonnie V Chandler. By Fartoviy Okhotnik-Ivanhoe I 
Wish You Knew. OW: Mia Gabrielle Paletta. 
 
6 - 9 Bitch 
1.  BELVENTO SUNRISE. HP614030/01. 12/11/2020. BR: Victoria A. Cassano. By CH Avalon Ekarma Howff Carbonel-
GCHS DC C'Lestial All That Glitters MC CGC. OW: Victoria A Cassano.  
2  DANA DAN CHANEL. HP618065/01. 10/05/2020. BR: Dana Thompson & Ardietta Thompson. By Dion's Zodiac-CH 
Dana Dan Guinevere V Twin Elms. OW: Dana Thompson. 
 
12 -15 Bitch 
1.  BERKSHYR MAKE ME SMILE. HP598086/02. 04/23/2020. BR: Mike & Diane Bilak. By Ch Estet Classic Luchezar-
Gch Ch Estet Classic Prichuda At Berkshyr. OW: Mike & Diane Bilak. 
 
15 - 18 Bitch 
1 MIELIKKI ROGUE NATION. HP596336/04. 02/24/2019. BR: Renee McCartin. By GCHG Mielikki Hinote Secret Agent 
Man RN TKN SGRC & CH Runtuff Teine New York's In Love GRC,-. OW: Maria Sabella. 
 

Veteran Sweepstakes, judge Kay Cassella, 5 entered, 2 males, 2 bitches shown 
Best in Veteran Sweepstakes GCHS DC C'lestial All That Glitters MC CGC  
Best Opposite Sex in Veteran Sweepstakes Ch Enchante Razzle Dazzle Em 
 
7 – 9 years Dog 
1  CH ENCHANTE RAZZLE DAZZLE EM. HP454941/12. 06/14/2013. BR: L Scott Sumeracki & Mary Sue Marcyn. By Ch 
Enchante Baron Romauld-Gch Ch Paradise Spirit Amazing Grace Enchante. OW: L Scott Sumeracki & Mary Sue Marcyn. 
2  GCH CH ENCHANTE POLAR EXPRESS. HP454941/10. 06/14/2013. BR: L Scott Sumeracki & Mary Sue Marcyn. By 
CH Enchante Baron Romauld-GCH CH Paradise Spirit Amazing Grace Enchante. OW: L Scott Sumeracki & Mary Sue 
Marcyn. 
 
7 9 years Bitch 
1  GCHS DC C'LESTIAL ALL THAT GLITTERS MC CGC. HP452346/05. 05/12/2013. BR: Patricia J Sullivan & Liz Green. 
By C'Lestial Pure Perfection-Ch Romal Opel. OW: Victoria Cassano. 
 
9 – 11 years Bitch 
1  CH KONSTANTIN'S SUMMER RAIN. HP406939/05. 06/22/2011. BR: Karen Haberkorn. By Ch Paradise Spirit Me 
N'Bobby McGee UDX OM1 RAE-Ch Calaron Charley's Angel UDX RE SC. OW: Susan M Motisi. 
 
 
 
 
 
 


